HB - 1 -3550, APPENDIX 9
STATE:NEW MEXI1CO

Albuquerque, NM MSA

Farmington, NM MSA

Las Cruces, NM MSA

Santa Fe, NM MSA

Catron County, NM

Chaves County, NM

04/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

PROGRAM

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

* ADD 8% OF 4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
FOR WHICH $5500 SHOULD BE ADDED TO THE RESPECTIVE LOW-INCOME LIMIT FOR 8+ PERSON FAMILIES

**x

**

**

**

**

**

AJUSTED

INCOME LIMITS

PAGE 280

1 PERSON 2 PERSON 3 PERSON 4 PERSON 5 PERSON 6 PERSON 7 PERSON 8 PERSON*

20850
33300
38800
25000
41700

17800
28450
33950
21350
35600

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

23100
36950
42450
27700
46200

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

23800
38100
43600
28550
47600

20300
32500
38000
24400
40600

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

26400
42250
47750
31700
52800

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

26800 29750 32150
42850 47600 51400
48350 53100 56900
32150 35700 38550
53600 59500 64300
22850 25400 27450
36600 40650 43900
42100 46150 49400
27450 30500 32950
45700 50800 54900
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
29700 33000 35650
47500 52800 57000
53000 58300 62500
35650 39600 42750
59400 66000 71300
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600

34500
55200
60700
41400
69000

29450
47150
52650
35400
58900

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

38300
61250
66750
45950
76600

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

IN EXCESS OF 8 EXCEPT FOR MODERATE

36900
59000
64500
44250
73800

31500
50400
55900
37800
63000

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

40900
65450
70950
49100
81800

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

** RHS ADJ. MEDIAN INCOMES SHOWN EQUAL TWICE THE RESPECTIVE VERY LOW-INCOME LIMIT

39250
62850
68350
47100
78500

33550
53650
59150
40250
67100

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

43550
69700
75200
52250
87100

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

INCOME FAMILIES,



HB - 1 -3550, APPENDIX 9
STATE:NEW MEXI1CO

Cibola County, NM

Colfax County, NM

Curry County, NM

De Baca County, NM

Eddy County, NM

Grant County, NM

04/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

PROGRAM

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

* ADD 8% OF 4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
FOR WHICH $5500 SHOULD BE ADDED TO THE RESPECTIVE LOW-INCOME LIMIT FOR 8+ PERSON FAMILIES

**x

**

**

**

**

**

AJUSTED

INCOME LIMITS

PAGE 281

1 PERSON 2 PERSON 3 PERSON 4 PERSON 5 PERSON 6 PERSON 7 PERSON 8 PERSON*

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

16900
27050
32550
20300
33800

15600
24900
30400
18700
31200

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

17500
28000
33500
21000
35000

15700
25150
30650
18850
31400

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

19300
30900
36400
23200
38600

17800
28500
34000
21350
35600

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

20000
32000
37500
24000
40000

17950
28700
34200
21550
35900

19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
21750 24150 26100
34800 38650 41750
40300 44150 47250
26100 29000 31300
43500 48300 52200
20050 22250 24050
32050 35600 38450
37550 41100 43950
24050 26700 28850
40100 44500 48100
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
22500 25000 27000
36000 40000 43200
41500 45500 48700
27000 30000 32400
45000 50000 54000
20200 22450 24250
32300 35900 38750
37800 41400 44250
24250 26950 29100
40400 44900 48500

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

28000
44850
50350
33650
56000

25800
41300
46800
30950
51600

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

29000
46400
51900
34800
58000

26050
41650
47150
31250
52100

IN EXCESS OF 8 EXCEPT FOR MODERATE

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

29950
47950
53450
35950
59900

27600
44150
49650
33100
55200

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

31000
49600
55100
37200
62000

27850
44500
50000
33400
55700

** RHS ADJ. MEDIAN INCOMES SHOWN EQUAL TWICE THE RESPECTIVE VERY LOW-INCOME LIMIT

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

31900
51000
56500
38300
63800

29350
47000
52500
35250
58700

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

33000
52800
58300
39600
66000

29650
47400
52900
35550
59300

INCOME FAMILIES,



HB - 1 -3550, APPENDIX 9
STATE:NEW MEXI1CO

Guadalupe County, NM

Harding County, NM

Hidalgo County, NM

Lea County, NM

Lincoln County, NM

Los Alamos County, NM

04/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

PROGRAM

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

* ADD 8% OF 4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
FOR WHICH $5500 SHOULD BE ADDED TO THE RESPECTIVE LOW-INCOME LIMIT FOR 8+ PERSON FAMILIES

**x

**

**

**

**

**

AJUSTED

INCOME LIMITS

PAGE 282

1 PERSON 2 PERSON 3 PERSON 4 PERSON 5 PERSON 6 PERSON 7 PERSON 8 PERSON*

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

16850
27000
32500
20250
33700

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15950
25500
31000
19100
31900

18450
29500
35000
22100
36900

35850
44800
50300
44800
71700

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

19300
30850
36350
23100
38600

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

18200
29100
34600
21850
36400

21100
33700
39200
25300
42200

40950
51200
56700
51200
81900

19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
21700 24100 26050
34700 38550 41650
40200 44050 47150
26000 28900 31200
43400 48200 52100
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
20500 22750 24550
32750 36400 39300
38250 41900 44800
24550 27300 29500
41000 45500 49100
23700 26350 28450
37950 42150 45500
43450 47650 51000
28450 31600 34150
47400 52700 56900
46100 51200 55300
57600 64000 69100
63100 69500 74600
57600 64000 69100
92200 102400 110600

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

27950
44700
50200
33500
55900

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

26400
42200
47700
31650
52800

30550
48900
54400
36650
61100

59400
74250
79750
74250
118800

IN EXCESS OF 8 EXCEPT FOR MODERATE

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

29900
47800
53300
35850
59800

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

28200
45150
50650
33850
56400

32650
52250
57750
39200
65300

63500
79350
84850
79350
127000

** RHS ADJ. MEDIAN INCOMES SHOWN EQUAL TWICE THE RESPECTIVE VERY LOW-INCOME LIMIT

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

31800
50900
56400
38150
63600

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

30050
48050
53550
36050
60100

34800
55650
61150
41700
69600

67600
84500
90000
84500
135200

INCOME FAMILIES,



HB - 1 -3550, APPENDIX 9
STATE:NEW MEXI1CO

Luna County, NM

McKinley County, NM

Mora County, NM

Otero County, NM

Quay County, NM

Rio Arriba County, NM

04/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

PROGRAM

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

* ADD 8% OF 4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
FOR WHICH $5500 SHOULD BE ADDED TO THE RESPECTIVE LOW-INCOME LIMIT FOR 8+ PERSON FAMILIES

**x

**

**

**

**

**

AJUSTED

INCOME LIMITS

PAGE 283

1 PERSON 2 PERSON 3 PERSON 4 PERSON 5 PERSON 6 PERSON 7 PERSON 8 PERSON*

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

16050
25700
31200
19300
32100

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15900
25400
30900
19100
31800

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

18350
29350
34850
22050
36700

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

18150
29050
34550
21800
36300

19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
20650 22950 24800
33050 36700 39650
38550 42200 45150
24800 27550 29750
41300 45900 49600
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
20450 22700 24500
32650 36300 39200
38150 41800 44700
24550 27250 29450
40900 45400 49000

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

26600
42550
48050
31950
53200

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

26350
42100
47600
31600
52700

IN EXCESS OF 8 EXCEPT FOR MODERATE

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

28450
45500
51000
34150
56900

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

28150
45000
50500
33800
56300

** RHS ADJ. MEDIAN INCOMES SHOWN EQUAL TWICE THE RESPECTIVE VERY LOW-INCOME LIMIT

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

30300
48450
53950
36350
60600

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29950
47900
53400
35950
59900

INCOME FAMILIES,



HB - 1 -3550, APPENDIX 9
STATE:NEW MEXI1CO

Roosevelt County, NM

San Miguel County, NM

Sierra County, NM

Socorro County, NM

Taos County, NM

Union County, NM

04/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

PROGRAM

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

VERY LOW INCOME
LOW INCOME
MODERATE INCOME
38 YEAR TERM

ADJ. MEDIAN INC.

* ADD 8% OF 4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
FOR WHICH $5500 SHOULD BE ADDED TO THE RESPECTIVE LOW-INCOME LIMIT FOR 8+ PERSON FAMILIES

**x

**

**

**

**

**

AJUSTED

INCOME LIMITS

PAGE 284

1 PERSON 2 PERSON 3 PERSON 4 PERSON 5 PERSON 6 PERSON 7 PERSON 8 PERSON*

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15450
24700
30200
18500
30900

15600
25000
30500
18750
31200

16200
25950
31450
19450
32400

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

17650
28250
33750
21150
35300

17850
28550
34050
21400
35700

18500
29650
35150
22250
37000

19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
19850 22050 23800
31750 35300 38100
37250 40800 43600
23800 26450 28550
39700 44100 47600
20050 22300 24100
32150 35700 38550
37650 41200 44050
24100 26750 28900
40100 44600 48200
20850 23150 25000
33350 37050 40000
38850 42550 45500
25000 27800 30000
41700 46300 50000

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

25600
40950
46450
30700
51200

25850
41400
46900
31050
51700

26850
43000
48500
32250
53700

IN EXCESS OF 8 EXCEPT FOR MODERATE

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

27350
43750
49250
32800
54700

27650
44250
49750
33150
55300

28700
45950
51450
34450
57400

** RHS ADJ. MEDIAN INCOMES SHOWN EQUAL TWICE THE RESPECTIVE VERY LOW-INCOME LIMIT

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29100
46600
52100
34900
58200

29450
47100
52600
35300
58900

30550
48900
54400
36700
61100

INCOME FAMILIES,



